

No. 08-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TROY BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JEFFREY T. GREEN
RACHEL A. DOUGAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent

July 17, 2009

FRANNY A. FORSMAN
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
PAUL G. TURNER*
JOHN C. LAMBROSE
MICHAEL PESSETTA
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
411 East Bonneville Ave.
Suite 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The DNA Evidence.....	4
B. The Non-DNA Evidence.....	6
C. The DNA Expert Testimony.....	12
D. State Court Appellate And Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	16
E. Federal Court Proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL DUE PROCESS LAW.....	20
A. The DNA Testimony Was Impermissibly Suggestive And Unreliable.....	20
B. The Admission Of Inaccurate And Misleading DNA Testimony Violated Brown's Due Process Rights.....	24
1. The Ninth Circuit granted habeas relief on due process grounds and ordered a new trial.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	Page
2. Because the Nevada Supreme Court failed to provide the fundamentally fair procedures to which Brown was entitled under the Due Process Clause, that court’s decision was “contrary to, or . . . an unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law.”	25
3. The constitutional error of allowing the faulty DNA testimony was not harmless.....	30
4. Although Brown’s sufficiency of the evidence claim was analyzed under the <i>Jackson</i> framework in the District Court and Ninth Circuit, it is more properly viewed as presenting a Due Process Clause violation.....	33
C. The Mueller Report Was Properly Admitted By The District Court.....	35
D. Brown Exhausted The Remedies Available In The Nevada Courts.....	40
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aiken v. Spalding</i> , 841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	36
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	2, 31, 35
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	3
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	26, 27
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	34
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	35
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	26
<i>Cooper v. McGrath</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	34
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) ..	29, 30
<i>Demarest v. Price</i> , 130 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Dias v. State</i> , 601 P.2d 706 (Nev. 1979)	44
<i>Dieleman v. Sendlein</i> , 670 P.2d 578 (Nev. 1983)	42
<i>Ducksworth v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 157 (Nev. 1997)	42
<i>Emmons v. State</i> , 807 P.2d 718 (Nev. 1991) ..	
<i>abrogated on other grounds, Harte v. State</i> , 13 P.3d 420 (Nev. 2000)	44
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	26
<i>Grey v. State</i> , 178 P.3d 154 (Nev. 2008)	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 435 P.2d 797 (Nev. 1975)	38
<i>Hardison v. State</i> , 437 P.2d 868 (Nev. 1968)	44
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2, 36
<i>Hogan v. Warden</i> , 860 P.2d 710 (Nev. 1993)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	2
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 176 (1988).....	4
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	36
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941) ..	26
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	25
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	36
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	19, 27
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 657 P.2d 1157 (Nev. 1983)	44
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	21
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	27
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	34
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 438 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1968)	42
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	3
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	36
<i>Somee v. State</i> , 187 P.3d 152 (Nev. 2008)	44
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	26
<i>Sterling v. State</i> , 834 P.2d 400 (Nev. 1992)	44
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	34
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984) ... 3, 34, 35	
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 727 (Nev. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1061 (2008)	42
<i>Turner v. Armontrout</i> , 845 F.2d 165 (8th Cir. 1988)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Gwaltney</i> , 790 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 103 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	26
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 957 F. Supp. 331 (D.N.H. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	36, 37, 41
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983).....	29
<i>Walch v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 1184 (Nev. 1996)	44
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 117 P.3d 193 (Nev. 2005)...	42
<i>Wigglesworth v. Oregon</i> , 49 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	31
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	27

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	26, 27, 28
------------------------------	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
28 U.S.C. foll. § 2254, Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, R. 7(a).....	36
